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Statements in this presentation describing the objectives, projections, est imates and expectations of Jaguar Land Rover Automotive plc and its direct and indirecO NP=ND?D<MD@N eOC@ z$JHK<Iy{^ 
z(roup{ JM z+-3{g Hay be zforward-looking statements{ within the meaning of applicable securit ies laws and regulat ions. Actual results could differ materially from those expressed or implied. 
Important factors that could make a difference to the Company}s operations include, among others, economic condit ions affecting demand / supply and price condit ions in the domestic and 
overseas markets in which the Company operates, the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, changes in Government regulat ions, tax laws and other statutes and incidental factors. All forward-
looking statements apply only as of the date hereof and we undertake no obligation to updated this information and do not assume any responsibility for the ultimate fairness, accuracy, 
correctness or completeness of any such information presented herein.

- Q1 represents the 3 month period from 1 April to 30 June
- Q2 represents the 3 month period from 1 July to 30 September
- Q3 represents the 3 month period from 1 October to 31 December
- Q4 represents the 3 month period from 1 January to 31 March
- FY represents the 12 month period from 1 April to 31 March of the following year

Unless stated otherwise sales volumes are expressed in thousand units, financial values are in GBP millions.

Consolidated results of Jaguar Land Rover Automotive plc and its subsidiaries contained inthe presentation are unaudited and presented under IFRS as approved in the EU.

3@O<DG QJGPH@ ?<O< DI>GP?@N N<G@N AMJH OC@ $JHK<IT}N PI>JINJGD?<O@? $CDI@N@ EJDIO Q@IOPM@ ez$+-3{g^ OC@N@ <M@ @S>GP?@? AMJH 8holesale volume data.

EBITDA is defined as profit before: income tax expense; exceptional items; finance expense (net of capitalised interest) and finance income; gains/losses on debt and unrealised derivatives, 
realised derivatives entered into for the purpose of hedging debt, and equity or debt investments held at fair value; foreignexchange gains/losses on other assets and liabilities, including short-
term deposits and cash and cash equivalents; share of profit/loss from equity accounted investments; depreciation and amortisation.

EBIT is defined as EBITDA but including share of profit/loss from equity accounted investments, depreciation and amortisation.

Free cash flow is defined as net cash generated from operating activities less net cash used in automotive investing activities,excluding investments in consolidated entities and movements in 
financial investments, and after finance expenses and fees paid.

Certain analysis undertaken and represented in this document may constitute an estimate from the Company and may differ from the actual underlying results.

The information contained in his presentation is provided as of the date of this presentation and is subject to change without notice. The information contained in this document may be updated, 
completed, revised and amended and such information may change materially in the future. The Group is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this 
document.

Disclaimer
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21MY Jaguar F-PACE launched21MY Range Rover Velar launched

21MY  Discovery launched21MY E-PACE launched

Recent product and business highlights
Excit ing products, e lectr i f icat ion and other developments

New Defender awarded Top Gear Car of the Year

8 PHEVs and 11 MHEVs in FY21
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Free cash flow*

(910)

(1,746)

(604) (415)

1,469 

(816)

(43) (5) 105 

(1,570)

463 

FY
18

Q1
FY19

Q2
FY19

Q3
FY19

Q4
FY19

Q1
FY20

Q2
FY20

Q3
FY20

Q4
FY20

Q1
FY21

Q2
FY21

IFRS, £mils

Cash flow improving, Q2 FY21 positive
Charge+ & China recovery dr iv ing improvement

Start of 
Charge

Q2 sales, profit 
& cashflow
recovery

China sales 
recovery

COVID 
impact

1,074 (264) (90) (273) 269 (383) 166 318 (494) (413) 65PBT**

* FCF metrics revised in Q2 FY 21.  See appendix for further details
** Excludes exceptional items
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156

(413)

65

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

PBT

Improved results pPBT £65m, FCF £463m
Cost savings and FX more than of fset lower post - Covid sales

Q2 FY21

IFRS, £m

129.0

74.1

113.6

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Retail volumes

4.5%

(13.6)%

0.3%

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

EBIT

13.4%

3.6%

11.1%

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

EBITDA

(43)

(1,570)

463

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Free Cash Flow

6,086

2,859

4,352

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Revenue

PBT excludes £(10)m exceptionals in Q2 FY20
Note: FCF,EBITDA and EBIT metrics now revised in Q2 FY21, primary change to exclude FX revaluation on cash, current assets and liabilities, see appendix for further details. We present all historical periods included herein using the revised definitions for these metrics. 

6IDON^ |°°°
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18.8

9.7
13.1

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

26.2
23.7

27.2

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

UK

OverseasChina

Europe

129.0

74.1

113.6

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

30.0

20.8

25.3

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

25.7

11.5

20.6

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

28.2

8.3

27.4

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Q2 FY21

Retail units in |°°°

N. America

Retail sales recovery pup 53.3% QoQ
Down 11.9% YoY due to COVID, but China up 3.7% YoY

Total

QoQ
+14.6%

YoY
+3.7%

QoQ
+231.6%

YoY
(2.9)%

QoQ
+21.3%

YoY
(15.8)%

QoQ
+78.8%

YoY
(19.8)%

QoQ
+35.1%

YoY
(30.3)%

QoQ
+53.3%

YoY
(11.9)%
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ICE
33%

ICE
28%

3% 3%

MHEV
23%

MHEV
10%

Petrol Diesel PHEV BEV

Jaguar PACE

25.0

10.8

18.2

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

67.0

38.0

53.8

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Range Rover

10.5
7.1 7.8

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

1.8 0.9 1.4

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Jaguar sedans Jaguar F-TYPE

Covid continues to impact all model families
Signif icant growth in Defender

Q2 FY21

0.0 2.2
9.8

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Defender

24.6

15.1
22.6

Q2 FY20 Q1 FY21 Q2 FY21

Discovery JLR Powertrain mix

Q2 FY21

Retail units in |°°°

56%

38%
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Inventories at near ideal levels
Demand- led strategy supports future wholesales growth

units days

2019 2020
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65

466 463

474

528

(73)

(531)

Q2 FY21
PBT

Non-cash
and other

Cash
Tax

Cash profit
after tax

Investment
spending

Working
capital

Free
cash flow

Return to positive free cash flow £463m
Primari ly ref lects working capita l  recovery f rom Q1

IFRS, £m

D&A 469

(91) (330) (421) 310 617 506

Q2 FY21

478 (126) 352 17 1,664 2,033B/(W) Q1 FY21

Payables 1,233

Inventory (402)

Receivables (91)

B/(W) Q2 FY20

* FCF metrics revised in Q2 FY 21.  See appendix for further details

*



Business Update
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Brexit: Trade agreement uncertainty remains

Emissions complianceTrade tensions impact global economic recoverySlow economic recovery with possible recessions

Significant geopolitical & regulatory risks remain
Despite cont inuing signs of  recovery and stabi l isat ion

Impact of Covid-19 US presidential transition
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0.4

0.9

0.3

0.40.5

0.7

0.2

0.3

0.1

0.1

1.6

2.4

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

CAGR 3%

UK CAGR 2%

Overseas CAGR 1.2%

Europe CAGR 2.1%

North America CAGR 1.6%

China Region CAGR 5.6%

(Units in millions)

IHS industry volumes pJLR specific segments
Continue to expect gradual recovery

Covid imposed 
lockdowns

CY 2020 CY 2021 CY 2022

Source: IHS November 2020
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Land Rover Defender is Top Gear Car of the Year
Sales bui lding; short  wheel- base model now avai lable to order

73 -
212 

1,970 

2,947 

2,358 

4,508 

5,290 

116 

2,522 

1,898 

3,480 

2,121 

2,691 

7,313 

4,897 

Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct

Retails Wholesales
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New 21MY E - PACE, Velar, F- PACE and Discovery
Electr i f ied opt ions and signi f icant infotainment upgrades

New Jaguar E-PACE 

New Jaguar F-PACE 

Upgraded Range Rover Velar

Upgraded Land Rover Discovery


